Given the considerable uncertainties it is useful to consider several scenarios. Perhaps the biggest will
be the proportion of write-offs over the remainder of the Programme. The table below shows the benefit
cost ratios if this increases to 3%, 5% and 10% of investment value.

The second scenario is to consider the implication of GVA declining after the second year.  Although the
econometric analysis indicated a declining difference in the third year, it used a small sample and t+3
also coincided with the height of the pandemic.  The results in the third year (t+3) are not sufficiently
robust to apply, but it is appropriate to look at the effects if the GVA impact per business fell back in
years three, four and five.  To do this, the model looks at the effects of 10% and 20% falls per business,
each year, after the second year.

 Research report

British Business Bank british-business-bank.co.uk   82

Table 8.4: Sensitivity of benefit/cost ratio to changes in additional GVA per business and level of
write offs

 Using t+2 results for
all five years

Additional GVA per
business declines by

10% per year after
year 2

Additional GVA per
business declines by

20% per year after
year 2

0% -10% -20%

Write off value

To date 2.2 2.1 2.1

3% Write off 3.0 2.7 2.4

5% Write off 2.6 2.3 2.1

10% Write off 1.9 1.7 1.5

The results indicate that the MEIF Programme is delivering reasonable value for money. The analysis
has been built up using the data from 2017/18 to 2020/21, which was affected severely by the Covid
pandemic.

The sensitivity tests show the importance of both the write offs and the level of benefit for the
benefit/cost ratios. At this stage write offs have remained low at around 1.5% of the full investment value
(2.4% of the investment to date). Over time this may increase while the out-turn of the equity
investments will not be known for some time. However, the sensitivity analysis shows that even if the